On the day the new standard entered into force, i.e. 1 January 2018, Modra zavarovalnica transferred
the investments in the amount of EUR 8,321 thousand from the group measured at fair value through
profit or loss to the group measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

On that day, Modra zavarovalnica also impaired financial assets in the amount of EUR 326 thousand in
accordance with the expected credit loss model. The expected credit losses on the day of transition are
entirely disclosed under equity.

Modra zavarovalnica checked if permanent impairments had been made since the spin-off in 2011 until
the end of 2017 and derecognised them in accordance with the provision of IFRS 9; as a result, Modra
zavarovalnica recorded an increase in retained earnings equalling EUR 1,149 thousand.

The total effect of transition to IFRS 9 thus resulted in an increase in retail earnings of EUR 823
thousand.

9 4

Table 29:  Classification and measurement of financial assets of Modra zavarovalnica upon transition to IFRS 9

in EUR 000

F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S

Carrying
amount as at
31 Dec. 2017

(IAS 39)
Reclassifi-

cations
Remeasure-

ments

Carrying
amount as at

1 Jan. 2018
(IFRS 9)

Effect on
retained

earnings as at
1 Jan. 2018

1 2 3 4=1+2+3 5

FVTPL 73,105 -8,321 0 64,784 0

Decreases: 0 0 0 0 0

To FVTOCI 0 -8,321 0 -8,321 0

Equity instruments 0 -8,321 0 -8,321 0

Total change in FVTPL 0 -8,321 0 -8,321 0

FVTOCI 188,581 8,321 -101 196,801 -101

Increases: 0 0 0 0 0

From FVTPL 0 8,321 0 8,321 0

Equity instruments 0 8,321 0 8,321 0

Total change in FVTOCI 0 8,321 -101 8,321 -101

At amortised cost 134,957 0 -225 134,732 -225

Total change in
amortised cost 0 0 -225 134,732 -225

Permanent impairments
and deferred tax from
impairments

-1,149 0 0 1,149 1,149

Total effect of transition 0 0 -326 1,149 823

17.2 GENERAL DISCLOSURES

Information about the controlling company
Kapitalska družba is a public limited company with its registered office at Dunajska cesta 119, Ljubljana,
Slovenia. The sole shareholder of Kapitalska družba is the Republic of Slovenia. The share capital of the
Company totals EUR 364,809,523.15 and is divided into 874,235 registered no-par value ordinary
shares. Each no-par-value share has an identical share and the pertaining amount in the share capital.
The rights of the sole shareholder, i.e. the Republic of Slovenia, are exercised by the Government of the
Republic of Slovenia.